

AMENDMENT #1

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE  
TO: HCS CSSB 115(TRA)

BY REPRESENTATIVE JOSEPHSON  
REPRESENTATIVE ORTIZ

1 Page 2, following line 22:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 **\*\* Sec. 3.** AS 43.40.005(a) is amended to read:

4 (a) Every dealer or user of refined fuels shall pay a surcharge of **\$ .015**  
5 **[\$.0095]** a gallon on refined fuel sold, transferred, or used in the state."  
6

7 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

AMENDMENT # 2

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEBON

TO: HCS CSSB 115(TRA)

1 Page 1, line 1, following "registration":

2 Insert "and registration"

3

4 Page 1, following line 2:

5 Insert new bill sections to read:

6 **\*\* Section 1.** AS 28.10.155(a) is amended to read:

7 (a) Except as provided in (c) of this section, the [THE] owner of a motor  
8 vehicle [, OTHER THAN A COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE,] that is required to  
9 be registered under this chapter may elect to register the motor vehicle permanently in  
10 lieu of registration under AS 28.10.108 if the vehicle is at least eight years old and the  
11 owner resides in the unorganized borough or in a municipality that elects, by passage  
12 of an appropriate ordinance, to allow the permanent registration of motor vehicles.  
13 The permanent registration expires when the owner transfers or assigns the owner's  
14 title or interest in the vehicle. A permanent registration may not be renewed. On  
15 receiving the proper application and fees, the department shall issue to the registered  
16 owner registration plates, tabs, and a permanent registration form.

17 **\* Sec. 2.** AS 28.10.155 is amended by adding new subsections to read:

18 (c) The following vehicles are not eligible for permanent registration under (a)  
19 of this section:

20 (1) commercial motor vehicles;

21 (2) electric vehicles;

22 (3) plug-in hybrid vehicles;

23 (4) vehicles powered by an alternative fuel and manufactured primarily

1 for use on public roads.

2 (d) In this section,

3 (1) "alternative fuel" includes hydrogen and natural gas;

4 (2) "electric vehicle" and "plug-in hybrid vehicle" have the meanings  
5 given in AS 28.10.421(k)."

6

7 Page 1, line 3:

8 Delete "**Section 1**"

9 Insert "**Sec. 3**"

10

11 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

AMENDMENT #3

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEBON

TO: HCS CSSB 115(TRA)

- 1 Page 3, line 25:  
2 Delete "(1)"  
3  
4 Page 3, line 27:  
5 Delete "(A) [(1)]"  
6 Insert "(1)"  
7  
8 Page 3, line 28:  
9 Delete "(B) [(2)]"  
10 Insert "(2)"  
11  
12 Page 3, line 30:  
13 Delete "(C) [(3)]"  
14 Insert "(3)"  
15  
16 Page 3, line 31:  
17 Delete "; or"  
18 Insert "."  
19  
20 Page 4, lines 1 - 3:  
21 Delete all material.

AMENDMENT #4

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE JOHNSTON

TO: HCS CSSB 115(TRA)

1 Page 1, line 5, following "\$100,":

2 Insert "the owner of a vehicle powered by alternative fuel shall pay a special biennial  
3 registration fee of \$100,"

4

5 Page 1, following line 8:

6 Insert a new paragraph to read:

7 "(1) "alternative fuel" includes hydrogen and natural gas;"

8

9 Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.